#### 07/15/2020 506154324

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6201056

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW TOEWS			07/13/2020
PAUL CAIRNS			07/10/2020
DEREK RIDDELL			07/14/2020
ANDREW CURTIS-SMIT	Ή		07/14/2020
JONATHAN HALE			07/13/2020
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА		
Name:	EAVOR	TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	THE ED	NSON, SUITE 2813, 150 - 9TH AVE. S.W	l.
City:	CALGA	RY	
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	T2P 3H	P 3H9	
DRODERTY NUMBERS	Total 1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:		<b>Number</b> 16929284	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA e sent to provided, f		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provided, f	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 613 859 9998 PSSHARPE@SYMPATICO.CA	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provided, f	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 613 859 9998 PSSHARPE@SYMPATICO.CA PAUL SHARPE	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided, f f	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 613 859 9998 PSSHARPE@SYMPATICO.CA PAUL SHARPE 24 PORTADOWN CRESCENT	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided, f f	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 513 859 9998 PSSHARPE@SYMPATICO.CA PAUL SHARPE 24 PORTADOWN CRESCENT (ANATA, CANADA K2W 1E8	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provided, f f	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 513 859 9998 PSSHARPE@SYMPATICO.CA PAUL SHARPE 24 PORTADOWN CRESCENT KANATA, CANADA K2W 1E8 3108-19 US	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA e sent to provided, f f	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 613 859 9998 PSSHARPE@SYMPATICO.CA PAUL SHARPE 24 PORTADOWN CRESCENT (ANATA, CANADA K2W 1E8 3108-19 US PAUL SHARPE	

source=-19 assignment MT signed#page1.tif

source=-19 assignment MT signed#page2.tif source=3108-19 US Assignment (Signed by PC)#page1.tif source=3108-19 US Assignment (Signed by PC)#page2.tif source=3108-19 US ASSIGNMENT DR#page1.tif source=3108-19 US ASSIGNMENT DR#page2.tif source=-19 Assignment DCS#page1.tif source=-19 Assignment DCS#page2.tif source=-19 Assignment JH#page1.tif

WHEREAS, We, *MATTHEW TOEWS*, *PAUL CAIRNS*, DEREK RIDDELL, ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH and JONATHAN HALE residing at c/o The Edison, Suite 2813, 150 9<sup>th</sup> Ave. S.W, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3H9 have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Patent in the United States titled **METHOD FOR CONFIGURING WELLBORES IN A GEOLOGIC FORMATION** hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application being filed concurrently herewith and,

WHEREAS, *EAVOR TECHNOLOGIES INC.*, having its principal offices at: Suite 2813, The Edison, 150 9th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 3H9 (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in our names, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding

# PATENT REEL: 053214 FRAME: 0558

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have executed this document on the date indicated below.

MATTHEW TOEWS	Date: <u>July B</u>	, 2020
PAUL CAIRNS	Date:	, 2020
DEREK RIDDELL	Date:,	2020
ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH	Date:	, 2020
JONATHAN HALE	Date:	, 2020

PATENT REEL: 053214 FRAME: 0559

WHEREAS, We, *MATTHEW TOEWS*, *PAUL CAIRNS*, DEREK RIDDELL, ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH and JONATHAN HALE residing at c/o The Edison, Suite 2813, 150 9<sup>th</sup> Ave. S.W, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3H9 have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Patent in the United States titled **METHOD FOR CONFIGURING WELLBORES IN A GEOLOGIC FORMATION** hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application being filed concurrently herewith and,

WHEREAS, EAVOR TECHNOLOGIES INC., having its principal offices at: Suite 2813, The Edison, 150 9th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 3H9 (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in our names, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding

# PATENT REEL: 053214 FRAME: 0560

-

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have executed this document on the date indicated below.

MATTHEW TOEWS	Date:	, 2019
	Date: <u>5.1 / 10</u>	2019 20
DEREK RIDDELL	Date:	2019
ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH	Date:,	2019
JONATHAN HALE	Døte:,	2019

WHEREAS, We, MATTHEW TOEWS, PAUL CAIRNS, DEREK RIDDELL, ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH and JONATHAN HALE residing at c/o The Edison, Suite 2813, 150 9<sup>th</sup> Ave. S.W, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3H9 have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Patent in the United States titled **METHOD FOR CONFIGURING WELLBORES IN A GEOLOGIC FORMATION** hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application being filed concurrently herewith and,

WHEREAS, EAVOR TECHNOLOGIES INC., having its principal offices at: Suite 2813, The Edison, 150 9th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 3H9 (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in our names, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding

> PATENT REEL: 053214 FRAME: 0562

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have executed this document on the date indicated below.

MATTHEW TOEWS	Date:,	2020
PAUL CAIRNS	Date:,	2020
DEPEMDIUL	Date: July 13,	2020
ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH	Date:,	2020
JONATHAN HALE	Date:,	2020

WHEREAS, We, *MATTHEW TOEWS*, *PAUL CAIRNS*, DEREK RIDDELL, ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH and JONATHAN HALE residing at c/o The Edison, Suite 2813, 150 9<sup>th</sup> Ave. S.W, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3H9 have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Patent in the United States titled **METHOD FOR CONFIGURING WELLBORES IN A GEOLOGIC FORMATION** hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application being filed concurrently herewith and,

WHEREAS, *EAVOR TECHNOLOGIES INC.*, having its principal offices at: Suite 2813, The Edison, 150 9th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 3H9 (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in our names, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding

> PATENT REEL: 053214 FRAME: 0564

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have executed this document on the date indicated below.

MATTHEW TOEWS	Date:	, 2020
PAUL CAIRNS	Date:	, 2020
DEREK RIDDELL	Date:	, 2020
ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH	Date: <u>July 14</u>	, 2020
JONATHAN HALE	Date:	, 2020

2

PATENT REEL: 053214 FRAME: 0565

WHEREAS, We, MATTHEW TOEWS, PAUL CAIRNS, DEREK RIDDELL, ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH and JONATHAN HALE residing at c/o The Edison, Suite 2813, 150 9<sup>th</sup> Ave. S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 3H9 have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Patent in the United States titled **METHOD FOR CONFIGURING WELLBORES IN A GEOLOGIC FORMATION** hereinafter referred to as "said application"), said application being filed concurrently herewith and,

WHEREAS, EAVOR TECHNOLOGIES INC., having its principal offices at: Suite 2813, The Edison, 150 9th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 3H9 (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in our names, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. We hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

We hereby represent and warrant that we have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding

> PATENT REEL: 053214 FRAME: 0566

ł

We hereby covenant and agree that we will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to us relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have executed this document on the date indicated below.

MATTHEW TOEWS	Date:	
PAUL CAIRNS	Date:	, 2020
DEREK RIDDELL	Date:	, 2020
ANDREW CURTIS-SMITH	Date:	, 2020
JONATHAN HALE	Date: <u>Jaly 13</u>	

PATENT REEL: 053214 FRAME: 0567

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

**RECORDED: 07/15/2020**